

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 20111, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute Cooperative Agreements with certain agencies that provide services and assistance to victims of domestic violence, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$91,560.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 20111, March 18, 2019

INTRODUCED BY Charlie Franklin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters are not-forprofit organizations providing assistance to victims of domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County to provide assistance to the victims of domestic violence through funding of these shelters; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 8700., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters was established to administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to state statutes and the Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Board met November 20, 2018, and recommended an allocation of \$91,560.00 of the projected 2019 budget revenues to be awarded as follows:

Agency Amount

File #: 20111, Version: 0		
Hope House	\$30,520.00	
New House	\$30,520.00	
Rose Brooks	\$30,520.00	
and,		

WHEREAS, the Board will hold a second meeting in June 2019 to recommend allocation of the remaining 2019 revenues based on further revenue projections, for distribution to the three eligible shelters; and,

WHEREAS, the Board recommends that the County Executive be authorized to execute cooperative agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective amounts indicated, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed a total of \$91,560.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is authorized to execute the Agreements, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor, with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters in the amounts indicated, at a total cost to the County not to exceed \$91,560.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreements.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 20111, Version: 0					
Interim County Counselo	r				
Certificate of Passage					
I hereby certify that passed on March 25, 201	it the attached resolut 9 by the Jackson Co				
Yeas7_		Nays	0		
Abstaining	0	Absent	2	-	
Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.	e and there is a cas	h balance	otherwise une	encumbered in the	e treasury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	Domestic Abuse Fu Domestic Violence	041 7101 56790 Domestic Abuse Fund Domestic Violence Assistance Other Contractual Services			
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$91,560.00	Services			
Date		Chief Adn	ninistrative Off	 iicer	